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1. Recommended lists.-'.l.'he approved recommended lists of officers of the 
Judge Advocate General's Corps, Chaplains, Medical Corps, Dental Corps, Vet­
erinary Corps, and Medical Service Corps promotion lists, selected in accordance 
with section 509, Officer Personnel .Act of 1947 (61 Stat. 894; 10 U. S. C., 559c), 
and of the Army Nurse Corps and Women's Medical Specialist Corps, selected in 
accordance with section 107, .Army-Navy Nurses Act of 1947 {61 Stat. 44; 10 
U. S. C., 166f), as amended by section 3, Act of 16 May 1950 (64 Stat. 161), 
for promotion to the permanent grade of captain, Regular Army, are announced 
in the order of their seniority. All officers named in these lists will be nominated 
:for promotion at the appropriate time and, upon appointment in the higher grade, 
will rank in permanent grade in the seniority in which their names appear in 
paragraph 3. 

2. Physical examinations required for promotion.-All officers listed in para• 
graph 3 are required to take a physical examination in order to qualify for 
promotion (par. 9, AR 40-100). Reports of physical examination prepared on 
Standard Forni 88 (Report of Medical Examination), or a ·certificate to the 
efl'ect that a final-type physital examination has been accomplished within 1 
year, will be forwarded to The Surgeon General, Department of the Army, 
Washington 25, D. C., ATTN: MEDDP-IA, as soon as completed, and in time 
to reach that office not later than 7 April 1954. The annual physical evnluation 
for lieutenants, Regular· Army, is not a final-type physical examination. The 
forwarding communication will state specliically that the report is furnished in 
connection with promotion in the Regular Army. 

3. Seniority listing.-a. Oaptain, J11dge Advocate General's Gorps, Regular 
.,irmy. 

1 . .Ammerman, Edwin F., 
2. Tomlinson, Robert P .. 
8. Hamlin, Guy A., 
4. Pope, George Y. W., Jr., 
5. Roberts, Wayne G., 
6. Herbert, Bueford G., 
7. Thomas, Henry R .. 
8. York, Dennis .A., 
9. Shaneyfelt, Donald T, .• 

10. Stodgel, James E., 
11. Hodges, Morris D., 
12. Slade, Arthur R., Jr., 
13. Watt, William A., 
14. Bell, Eugene J., Jr., 
15. Williams, Wayne G., 
16. Hammack, Ralph B.. 
17. Harvey, James v., 
18. Smith, John A., Jr., 
19. Schmidt, Edwin M., 
20. McCain, Malcolm L., 
21. Flick, John E., 
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22. Nelson, Shelton R., 
23. Powell, John C., Jr., 
24. Kennedy, Reid W., Jr., 
25. DuRant, Robert N., 
26. Ramundo, Bernard A., 
27. Nevin, John I., 
28. Whelan, John W., 
29. Powell, Charles·l\L, Jr. 

• 30. Rice, Richard L., 
31. Hughes, James C., 
82. Hartshorn, Roland DeW., 
33. Zuccardy, Charles A., 
34. Shuman, Biliy J., 
35. Horger, William A., 
36. Jeffers, Heyward G., Jr., 
37. Richwine, Francis K., 
38. Harrington, James R., 
89. Oldham, Thomas C .• 
40. Verano, Hugh T., 
41. Beckman, Paul E., 
42. Robbins, Harry E., Jr., 
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43. Van Deventcr, Jaclc G., 
44, Culpepper, Vernon M., 
45, Chandler, Joseph O .. 

2 

50, White, Edwin FI.,' 
51. Golclschlager, Morris. 
52. West, Luther C,, 
53. Onnrnron, William A., 46. Hugun, James A., 

47. Garner, Milton P .. 
48. Farr, Dan H., 

54. Cnruthers, Lawrence vV., 
55, Taylor, Charles H., 

49. Vincent, Howard, 

b. Captain, Oltaplains, Remtlar A.1'1n1/, 
1. Jones, Ec1wln A., 
2. Irwin, Kenneth G., 
8. Paul, William lll., Jr., 

4. Sheen, Lewis B .. 
5, Klett, Paul El,, 

o. Captain, Medical Gorps, Rer111la1· Atm11. 

1, deC!uti!s, Vincent L., 
2. Bolin, Grnver C., Jr., 
3. Howard, William R., 
4, Nay, Olarence P .. 
5. Leigh, Bert G., 
6. Burt, Glenn B., Jr., 
7. Meng!s, Christopher L .. 
8. Shafer, James A., 
9. Mattingly, Thomas .Ill,, Jr .. 

10. Zerzan, Charles J., Jr., 
11. Sheehy,_ Thomas W., 
12. Evilsizer, Thomas S., Jr., 
13. Richardson, James P., 
14. Anc1erson, Robert V.; 
15. Mccaleb, Foster C., ,Tr .. 
16. Cureton, Jerald It., 
17. Schwart~, Mervin I:I., 
18. Claypool, Hany .A,, 

10, Tolanc1, William J., 
20. Lee, Pl1\llp J. w., 
21, Babin, Silas M., J1•., 
22. Lardlnois, Clifford 0 .. Sr .. 
23. Feighny, Robert ]J .. 
24. Foley, George P., 
25. Locke, Robert V., 
26, Onstead, Charles 0., Jr., 
27. Page, Merle 0., 
28. Van Leeuwen, Nicuu,us V'/., 
29, Uhrig, Henry T., 
80, Cutshall, Vincent K., 
31. Slominski, Victor J., Jr., 
82. Sweeney, Vincent 
33. Wisman, Jnclr F., 
34. Patton, Mnurice G., 
35, Sheffield, Frederick J. 

d. Captain, Dental Gorps, Ileuiilm· Anny. 

1. Summers, Charles W., HJ. Fox, Waltel.' H., 
2, Pasternak, Wlllln.m C., 17. Smith, Thomas J .. 
S. Churan, Joseph S.. 18. Zlslls, Louis, 
4. Frisch, Joe, 19. Turner, James A., 
5. Mingledorff, Ernest 8., 20. Lunc1qulst, Donald 0., 
6. HUl't, Willinm C., 21. Everhart, Robert J., 
7. Waldrep, Alfred 0., 22. Sheridan, Roland Q,, Jr .. 
8. Daniel, Roy E., 28, Knapp, Milton J., 
9. West, Billie G., 24. Karlson, Fredericlc A., Jr., 

10. Clement, Cecil F., Jr., 25, Jeronimus, RolJert D. 
11, Duffield, llowarc1 McK., 26, Plummer, ,John W., 
12. Mooney, Sumuel C., 27. McGrew, Billie D., 
13. Hathaway, Jolm P., Jr., 28. Vandas, Ch1l.l'les w., 
14. Farrand, Robert E., 29. Pacocha, Edmund O., 
15. Dudley, Robert E., 

e. Oavtain, Veterinary Corps, Reg11lar .A.rm11, 

1. Farmer, Garland R., 6. Dean, Ec1ward E,, 
2. Mehnert, E1ich 0., 7. Upham, Roy W., 
3, Meckstroth, Leslie lil., 8, Yost, Donald H., 
4, Morgan, Richard B.. 0. Riley, William E., 
5. Rothe, William E., 10. Thomas, Francis L., 

f. Captain, Medical Service Oorp8, Regular Armv, 

1. Harding, George F., 3d. 3. Mason, Russell E., 
2, Kolovos, Ernest R., 4, Bart, Robert D., 
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u. Captain, Arn1y Nurse Corpa, Reuitlar Army. 
1. Tierney, Jl.lal'ion A., 3. Phillips, Margaret P,, 
2. Mooney, .Sara C., 

h. Captain, Women's Medical Specialist Corps, Regular Army. 

1. Bundt, Francine B,, 
2. Schrack, Bertha M., 
3. Soady, Winnifretl E., 

4. Knickerboclrer, Barbara 1-f., 
5. Blanton, Lottie V. 

4. Alphabetical listing.-a. Oaptain, Judge Advocate General's Oorps. 
1. Ammerman, Edwin F., 

41. Beckman, Paul E., 
14. Bell, Eugene J., Jr., 
53. Cameron, William A., 
54. Caruthers, Lawrence W .. 
45. Chandler Joseph C., -
44. Culpepper, Vernon M 
25. DuRant, Robert N., 
48. Farr, Dan H., 
21. Flick, John E., 
47. Garner, Milton .I:'., 
51. Goldschlager, Morris, 
46. Hagan, James A., 

3. Hamlin, Guy A., 
16. Hammack, Ralph 1:1., 
38. Harrington, James R., 
82. Hartshorn, Roland D., 
17. Harvey, James V., 

6. Herbert, Bueford G .. 
11. Hodges, Morris D., 
35. Horger, William A.., 
31. Hughes, James C., 
36. Jeffers, Heyward G., Jr .. 
24. Kennedy, Reid W. Jr., 
20. McCain, Malcolm L., 
22. Nelson, Shelton R.. 
27. Nevin, John I., 
89. Oldham, Thomas C., 

71. Captain, Ohaplains, Regular Army. 

2. Irwin, Kenneth G .. 
1. Jones, Edwin A .. 
5. Klatt, Paul E., 

4. Pope, George V. W., Jr., 
29. Powell, Charles M., Jr., 
23. Powell, Jolin C., Jr., 
26. Ramundo, Bernard 
30. Rice, Richard L., \ 
37, Richwine, Francis R., 
42. Robbins, Harry E., Jr .. , 

5. Roberts, Wayne G., 
19. Schmidt, Edwin M., 

9. Shaneyfelt, Donald L.. , 
34. Shuman, Hilly J., 
.18. Smith, John A.., Jr., 
12. 3lade, Arthur R., Jr., 
10. Stodge!, James E., 
55. Taylor, Charles H., 
7. Thomas, Henry R., 
2. Tomlinson, Robe.rt P., ' 

43. Van Deventer, Jack G., 
40. Verano, Hugh T., 
49. Vincent, Howard, 
13, Watt, William A., 
52. West, Luther C., 
28. Whelan, John W., 
50, White, Edwin H., 
15. Williams, Wayne G., 

8. York, Dennis A., 
83. Zuccardy, Charles A., 

3. Paul, William E. Jr., 
4. Sheen, Lewis B., - · 

c. Captain, Medical 001·ps, Re011Zar 1frmy. 

14. Anderson, Robert Y., 
21. Babin, Silas M. Jr., 
2. Bolin, Grover C., Jr., 
6. Burt, Glenn B., Jr .. 

18. Claypool, Harry A . 
16, Cureton, Jerald R., 
80. Cutshall, Vincent K., 
1. deCiutiis, Vincent L., 

12. Evilsizer, Thomas S. Jr., 
28. Feighny, Robert E •. 
24. Foley, George P., 

3_. Howard, William l{., 
22. Lardinois, Clifford - , 
20. Lee, Philip J. w .. 

5, Leigh, Bert G., 
25. Locke, Robert 1' ., 

9. Mattingly, Thomas lJJ,, Jr., 
15. McCaleb, Foster C., Jr., 
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7. Mengis, Christopher L .. 
4. Nay, Clarence P., 

34. Patton, Maurice G., 
26. Onstead, Charles 0., Jr., 
27. Page, Merle C., 067601. 
18. Richardson, James P., 
17. Schwartz, Mervin H .. 

8. Shafer, James A., 
11. Sheehy, Thomas W., 
35. Sheffield, Frederick J., 
81. Slominski, Victor J., J"r .. 
82. Sweeney, Vincent C., r 
19. Toland, William .T .. 
29. Uhrig, Henry T., 
28. Van Leeuwen, Nicholas w .. 
33. Wisman, Jack F., 
10. Zerzan, Charles J. Jr., 
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d. Captain, Dental Oorps, Ren11la1· Anny. 

3. Churnn, Joseph S., 
10. Clement, Cecil F .. Jr., 
8. Dnnlel, Roy E., 

15. Dudley, Ilobert El., 
11. Dufflel(l, Hownrd McK .. 
21. Everhart, Robert J., 
14. Farrand, Robert 
10. Fox, Walter H 

4. Frisch, Joe, 
13. Hnthawny, John P., Jr .. 
6. Hurt, Wllllmn C., 

25. Jeronlmus, Robert D., 
24. Karlson, Fredrick A., ,Tr., 
23. Knnpp, Milton J., 
20. Lunaquist, Donald 0 .. 

27. McGt'eW, Bille D., 
5. Mln~letlorfr, Ernest D .. 

12. Mooney, Snmuel 0., 
20. Pncochn, Edmund C., 
2. Pasternnlt, Wllllnm C., 

20. Plummer, John W., 
22. Shcrlclnu, Roland C., Jr, 
17. Smith, Thomas J., 
1. Summers, Charles W., 

10. Turner, Jnmes A., 
2/l. Vnn<laR, Charles W., 
7. Wnl(lrop, Alfred C .. 
o. WeRt, Billie o., 

18. Zlslls, Louis, 

e. Captain, Vcterinar11 Corps, Reu11lar A.1·11111. 

0. Denn, Edward E., , O. Riley, Wllllam Iil., 
1. Farmer, Garlnnd R.., 5. ltothe, Wllllnm E .. 
3. Meckstroth, Leslie E., 7. Upham, Roy W., 
2. Mehncrt, Erich C., 10. Thomas, Frnncle L .. 
4. Morgan, Rich1nd n., 8. Yost, Donnld a:., 
f. Oapta!n, Medical Service Corps, Regular At·my. 

1. Harding, George F., Sil, 
4. Hurt, Robert D., 

2. Kolovos, Ernest R., 
8. Mnson, Russell E., 

u. Oapta{n, J.rm11 Nune Oo,·ps, Repiilar A1·m11. 
2. Mooney, Snra 0,, 
3. Phillips, Margaret P., 

1. Tierney, Mnrlan A., 

h. Oaptain, Women'i Medical 8pcc!aliit Oo1·ps. 

II. Blanton, Lottie V., 2. Schrock, Bertha M., 
1. Bunclt, Frnnclne B., 3. Sondy, Winnifred El., 
4, Knlrkerboclcer, Bnrbnra M., 

[AO 210,2 (C Feb U) J 

BY OROE:11 or THE Sl!:Clll!:TAUY OF THm AUllY: 

01111'IOIAL: 

WM. E. BERGIN, 
Major General, United Statea Armv, 

Tllo Adjutant General, 

DlBTIIIDUTlON : 

M. B. RIDGWAY, 
General, United Statea .frm!I, 

Ollie/ of Staff. 

According to requirements submitted on DA Form 12. 
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